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Appendix 8 Individual foundations of the  
Sint-Jacobskerk Bruges 

 
 
 
Abbreviations 
FD Foundation date 
Acf Account church fabric 1538, January to January  
 (RAB, Inv. no. 88, nr. 27) 
Ac Account Commuun 1537-39, St John to St John (24 June) 

(OCMW-B, Archief Sint-Jacobskerk) 
Ad Account Dis 1537-1538, Christmas to Christmas (OCMW-B, 

Archief Sint-Jacobskerk) 
Cart  Cartularium (OCMW-B, Archief Sint-Jacobskerk)  
RAB  RAB, Inv. no. 88 (Archief Sint-Jacobskerk)  
SAB, OA Stadsarchief Brugge, Oud Archief 
E Expenditure 
R Receipt 
 
 
 
Appendix 8.a Individual foundations, content unknown 
 
 
Ghootkin, Ghysbrecht (priest) 
Foundation:  three days the small hours of Our Lady 
Sources: Ac fol. 1v (R). 
Remarks:  - 
 
Gros, Ferry de 
Foundation:  Mass for Our Lady of the Seven Sorrows (March/April) 
Sources:  Acf fol. 371v (R bell ringing). 
Remarks:  See also Appendix 8.e, Individual foundations, memorial services. 
 
Hauwe, Jan (vischcopere, fish buyer) 
Foundation:  three days the seven canonical hours in November 
Sources:  Acf fol. 383v (E to Commuun); Ac fol. XXXIJr (R from church fabric for 

members Commuun). 
Remarks:  Jan and his wife Jaqueminen f. wilen Diedericx de Rover bought a grave in 

1479 (RAB 197, fol. LXVJv (40v)). 
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Hoecke, Jacop van 
Foundation:  probably for a Mass or poor relief in the convent of the Carmelites 
Sources:  Ad fol. LXIJv (E to the convent of the Carmelites). 
Remarks:  - 
 
 
 
Appendix 8.b Individual foundations, no music involved 
 
Angnelli (del Agnello, de Langello), Baptiste and his wife Yene (merchant from Pisa) 
Foundation:  daily Mass sung/read by a priest, in the summer at seven o’clock, in the winter 

at eight o’clock; FD 03-12-1486 (18-10-1492, 03-04-1519)  
Sources:  Ac fol. XLVv (E priest); RAB 237, fol. LXXXv-LXXXIJr and fol. XCVIJv-

CVIIJv; RAB [530] (= Regest 615 = Charter 459); RAB [528] (= Regest 718 = 
Charter 532). 

Remarks:  Yene’s funeral was in January 1503 (RAB 26, fol. 124r), Baptiste died before 
03-12-1486. See also Appendix 8.e. 

 
Bieze, Jacop d’oude/doude/dhoude (senior) 
Foundation:  daily Mass; FD 03-01-1458 or 23-05-1462 (02-03-1475) 
Sources:  Ad fol. LXIJv and fol. LXXXJr (E priest and dischcnape); either RAB [921] (= 

Regest 457, 458, 461; 456, 538) or SAB, OA, Inv. no. 457 (a copy of this charter 
is in RAB 888, fol. LXVIIJv-LXXIJv). 

Remarks:  there were more men with the name Jacop Bieze, and although the documents 
distinguish Jacop Bieze d’oude (senior) and de jonghe (junior), this does not 
seem to have been done consequently (besides the fact that a junior 
automatically becomes a senior growing older and getting a son with the same 
name). All documents mentioned above refer to Jacob Bieze d’oude. Two 
Jacop Bieze doude’s made a foundation for a daily Mass at the altar of Saint 
John the Baptist: one was the son of Jacob and married to Clare and had a son 
Copkin (little Jacob), the other was the son of Jan and was married to 
Katheline filia Pieter Stuls. Jacob Bieze doude founded a daily Mass on 03-01-
1458 to be celebrated by a chaplain for the souls of Jacop Bieze d’oude and his 
wife Clare at the altar of Saint John the Baptist in the chapel of Our Lady, 
where they were buried. Jacop Bieze doude filius Jans – married to joncvrouw 
Katheline filia Pieter Stuls – founded a daily Mass at the altar of Saint John the 
Baptist in the chapel of Our Lady on 23-05-1462. This Mass was replaced on 
02-03-1475 n.s., when the church was extended and the altar was moved to a 
new chapel (SAB, OA, Inv. no. 457; a copy of this charter is in RAB 888, fol. 
LXVIIJv-LXXIJv). The replacement was already prepared for in August 1472 
(Martens 1992a, pp. 271, 521-522, 525-526). Jacop Bieze de Jonghe filius 
Jacobs bought a grave on 24-06-1432 for joncvrouw Clare and his son Copkin 
(little Jacob) (RAB 198, fol. 3r and RAB 237, fol. CXLv). Jacop Bieze dhoude 
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and his wife joncvrouw Katheline filia Pieter Stuls bought a grave on 06-11-
1440 (RAB 197, fol. XXXr (8r)). RAB [399] (= Regest 434 = Charter 334) 
mentions a cijns (levy, tax) given on behalf of Jacobus Biese junior on 25-04-
1446 for celebrating the office of the seven canonical hours. A Jacop Bieze was 
buried on 18 August 1449 (RAB 24, fol. 13v). A wife of a Jacob Biese is buried 
in August 1506 in the grave of Jacob Biese dhoude (RAB 26, fol. 172v: Jacob 
Biesens wyf, in sepultuer Jacob Biese dhoude). See also Appendix 8.d and 
Appendix 8.e. 

 
Bitebloc, Philips (d’oude) (Philips senior) and Adriana van Beversluys his widow 
Foundation:  daily Mass at the altar of Saint Adrian read by priest in the summer at seven 

o’clock, in the winter at eight o’clock; FD 29-03-1475 
Sources:  Acf fol. 374v, fol. 204v-205r, fol. 381v (R rente, E priest); RAB 237, fol. CXCJr-

JCXCVIIJr; RAB [509] (= Regest 5251783

Remarks:  Philips bought a grave on 02-01-1472 (RAB 197, fol. XLVIIJv-XLIXr (26v-
27r)). See also Appendix 8.c, Appendix 8.d and Appendix 8.e. 

 = Charter 393). 

 
Bitebloc, Philips (d’oude) (Philips senior) and Adriana van Beversluys his widow 
Foundation:  Mass for Our Lady every Saturday at the altar of the guild of the lamwerckers, 

grauwerckers ende wiltwerckers (furriers) read by an assistant priest; FD 29-03-
1475 

Sources:  Acf fol. 382r (E trade of the grauwerckers (furriers)); RAB 237, fol. CXCJr-
JCXCVIIJr; RAB [509] (= Regest 525 = Charter 393). 

Remarks: Philips was a furrier himself (grauwercker) and bought a grave on 02-01-1472 
(RAB 197, fol. XLVIIJv-XLIXr (26v-27r)). See also Appendix 8.c, Appendix 
8.d and Appendix 8.e. 

 
Bonin, Jacop 
Foundation:  daily services and Masses in the convent of the Dominicans; FD 08-07-1443 
Sources:  Ad fol. LXIJv (E convent Dominicans); RAB 888, CCLXVIJ; RAB [912] (= 

Regest 115, 235, 418, 419 = Charter 321). 
Remarks:  - 
 
Duytsche, Pieter de (= Wijghere vander Eecke) 
Foundation:  daily Mass read in the convent of the Augustinians, from 1531 onwards 

reduced to 100 days a year; FD reduction 24-12-1531 
Sources:  Acf fol. LXIJr (E convent Augustinians); RAB 888, fol. CCLXXVr-

CCLXXVIIJv, heavily damaged (original daily Mass) and fol. CCXCVr-
CCXCVJv (reduction); RAB [935] (= Regest 749 = Charter 555), reduction 
daily Mass. 

Remarks:  - 
 
                                                                        
1783  The inventory by Rombouts says 526; however, this is incorrect and should be 525.  
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Haghelsteen, Jacop  
Foundation:  dienst vanden Haghelsteens (daily read Mass) at the altar of Saint Anne 
Sources:  Acf fol. 375r (R rente) and fol. 375v (R rente Dis) and fol. 381v (E priest); Ad 

fol. LXIIJr (E church fabric); RAB 237, fol. VIIJr (18-12-1496) and fol. CLXXJv 
(07-11-1540). 

Remarks:  Jacop Haghelsteen was one of the first founders of the seven canonical hours. 
On 09-08-1432 he made a foundation for singing the seven canonical hours 
including the High Mass for thirty days (Cart fol. XLIIJv-XLIIIJr and RAB 
[392] (= Regest 359 = Charter 270)). Jacop’s funeral was on 17-11-1447 (RAB 
24, fol. 10r), his wife’s funeral was on 26-12-1446 (RAB 24, fol. 8v). A 
memorial service for both of them was already founded on 18-08-1418 (RAB 
[427] (= Regest 249 = Charter 181) and RAB 888, fol. CCLXXXJ). The graves 
were replaced in 1480 (RAB 197, fol. LXVIIJr-LXVIIIJv (43r-43v)). Several 
other charters mention services founded by Jacop Haghelsteen that no longer 
occur in the accounts of 1538: RAB 512 (= Regest 644 = Charter 478); RAB 
[445] (= Regest 358 = Charter 269); RAB [392] (= Regest 359 = Charter 270); 
RAB [907] (= Regest 246, 248 = Charter 180, Regest 250 = Charter 182, Regest 
380 = Charter 287). 

 
Humbloot, Jan 
Foundation:  daily read Mass in the chapel of the grauwerckers (furriers) at eight o’clock; FD 

07-05-1508 
Sources:  Acf fol. 375r (R rente) and fol. 381v (E to priest); RAB 237, fol. XLJv-XLIIIJr 

and XLIIIJv-XLVJr; RAB 888, fol. CIXr-CXIJv and fol. CXIIJr-CXIIIJv. 
Remarks: See also Appendix 8.d and Appendix 8.e. 
 
Humbloot, Willem and his wife Katheline Damhouders  
(Humbloot, Jan and his wife Adriane de Montegny) 
Foundation:  the four choirboys (under the supervision of the zangmeester) must read the 

seven penitential psalms on the four corners of the graves during the 
memorial services of Willem Humbloot, Katheline Damhouders, Jan 
Humbloot and Adriane de Montegny, furthermore the four choirboys must 
read a De Profundis and Requiem Eternam as well as a Pater Noster and a Ave 
Maria every Thursday after the Mass of the Holy Sacrament and every Sunday 
after the Lof of the Holy Sacrament; FD 1530/31 

Sources:  Acf fol. 376r (R rente, two times), fol. 385r (E to zangmeester) and fol. 385r (E 
to guardian of the choirboys); Ad fol. LXXXJr (E guardian choirboys); RAB 
237, fol. CXXXVr-CXXXVIJv. 

Remarks:  the year mentioned in the foundation text is 1530, but day and month are not 
filled in, therefore – if before Easter – it could also be 1531; Adriane de 
Montegny was the last one of the four family members to die, shortly before 
she died she made another foundation partly adding to this one (see RAB 237 
CXLIJv-CXLVv, equal to RAB 888, fol. CXVr-CXVIIJv), see also Appendix 
8.d and Appendix 8.e.  
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Losschaert, Anthuenis and his wife Margriete, filia Pieter sHonds 
Foundation:  ceremonies and memorial services, founded by the children of Antheunis and 

Margriete (Jan and Antheunis) in the convent of the Augustinians (perhaps 
music involved, but not in the Sint-Jacobskerk); FD 16-01-1467 

Sources:  Ad fol. LXIJr (E to convent Augustinians); RAB 888, fol. [CVIJr-CIXr] and fol. 
[CCLXXIIJr-CCLXXIIIJv]; RAB [922] (= Regest 494 = Charter 373). 

Remarks:  in RAB [928] (= regest 561, = charter 418), 20-03-1481, Antheunis Losschaert 
[junior] is mentioned as guardian of the children of Christiaen dHont and 
Kateline Witteroots.  

 
Moor, Donaes de and his wife Adriane filia Jacop de Vos 
Foundation:  daily read Mass at Prime; FD 19-02-1487 
Sources:  Ad fol. LXIIJr (E capellaen, assistant priest) and fol. LXXXv (E dischcnape, dis 

lad); RAB 888, fol. XXIIJv-XXXVJr; RAB [970] (= Regest 600 = Charter 447); 
SAB, OA, Inv. no. 345, liasse 45, fol. 18v-21r (a summary by the 
administrators of the guilds of the furriers (lamwerkers, wiltwerkers and 
grauwerkers) dated 14 March 1487). 

Remarks:  Donaes bought a grave for himself and his first wife Jakemine on 04-09-1453 
(RAB 197, fol. XXXIIJr (11r), remark in the margin: replacement of grave); 
also his second wife Adriane de Vos is buried there. A memorial service for 
Jakemine, first wife of Donaes de Moor, is held on 4 September, foundation 
date 09-09-1460 (RAB 197, fol. XXXVIIJr-v (16r-v)). See on other foundations 
made by Donaes and Adriane SAB, OA, Inv. no. 345, liasse 45. See on the 
financing of the De Moor foundations also SAB, OA, Inv. no. 457 (20 
February 1487 n.s.). See also Appendix 8.d and Appendix 8.e. 

 
Uutkercke, mijn heere van (= Joos van Halewyn, knight, and his wife Lysbette van 
Maldeghem) 
Foundation:  several services and read Masses by the conventuals of the Augustinians in the 

private chapel of mijn heere van Uutkercke in the Sint-Jacobskerk; FD 12-04-
1446 

Sources:  Ad fol. LXIJr (E, no payment in 1538 because there were no receipts); RAB 
888, fol. CCLXIXv-CCLXXJv (heavily damaged). 

Remarks:  - 
 
Vlamincpoorte, Gillis vander 
Foundation:  several (memorial) services for Gillis and his wife Katheline f. Jans Hostens in 

the convent of the Augustinians; FD 01-09-1452 
Sources:  Ad fol. LXIJr (E convent Augustinians); RAB [919] (= Regest 451 = Charter 

346, Regest 454 = Charter 349, Regest 455 = Charter 349); RAB 888, fol. 
CCLXVJr-CCLXVIJr, heavily damaged. 

Remarks:  funeral of Gillis mentioned in RAB 24, fol. 19v (04-06-1452), just bell ringing, 
therefore probably buried in the convent of the Augustinians.  
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Appendix 8.c Individual foundations, music involved (singing or 
bell ringing) 

 
Assenede, Lievin van 
Foundation:  singing six days the seven canonical hours on 13, 14, 15, 16, 17 and 18 

November; FD 23-09-1500 
Sources:  Ac fol. XXIJv (R rente); RAB 237, fol. XXv-XXJr. 
Remarks:  Lievin van Assenede was a church master (RAB 237, fol. XXv); RAB 197, fol. 

XLIIIJv (22v) and fol. XLVr (23r): graves of Lievin and Annen filia Jans van 
Bassevelde his first wife (02-04-1471) and his second wife Agniete (01-05-
1484); RAB 26, fol. 3r, funeral of Agniete (May 1495) and fol. 86r, funeral of 
Lievin (December 1500). See also Appendix 8.e. 

 
Bertijn, Jan 
Foundation:  bell ringing in November of eight Alma Redemptoris 
Sources:  Acf fol. 373v (R for bell ringing); Ac fol. XLIIJr (E to the bell ringer). 
Remarks:  Jan Bertijn was buried in the presbytery of the Sint-Jacobskerk in July 1533 

(RAB 27, fol. 223v). See also Appendix 8.d and Appendix 8.e. 
 
Bertijn, Jan 
Foundation:  singing on the Sunday within the octave of the feast of the Presentation of the 

Blessed Virgin Mary (21 November) and the day after a Requiem Mass for all 
deceased members of the Guild; FD 13-07-1532 

Sources:  Ac fol. XXVIJr (R rente), fol. XLVJr (E dean guild Presentation of the Blessed 
Virgin Mary); RAB 237, fol. CXXXVIIJv-CXLv. 

Remarks:  see on Jan Bertijn and his foundations Hodüm 1954 (including a fragmentary 
transcription of this foundation on pp. 115-116). See on another foundation 
by Jan Bertijn on behalf of the Guild of the Presentation of the Blessed Virgin 
Mary RAB 237, fol. Lv-LJr. Jan Bertijn was buried in the presbytery of the 
Sint-Jacobskerk in July 1533 (RAB 27, fol. 223v). See also Appendix 8.d and 
Appendix 8.e. 

 
Bertijn, Jan 
Foundation:  singing a Lof of the Holy Sacrament on the Friday after the feast of Corpus 

Christi; FD 13-07-1532 
Sources:  Ac fol. XXVIJr (R rente), fol. XLIJr (E dean of the Guild of the Holy 

Sacrament); RAB 237 fol. CXXXVIIJv-CXLv. 
Remarks:  see on Jan Bertijn and his foundations Hodüm 1954; See on another 

foundation by Jan Bertijn on behalf of the Guild of the Presentation of the 
Blessed Virgin Mary RAB 237, fol. Lv-LJr. Jan Bertijn was buried in the 
presbytery of the Sint-Jacobskerk in July 1533 (RAB 27, fol. 223v). See also 
Appendix 8.d and Appendix 8.e. 

 



~ 554 ~ 

Beversluys, Gillis van 
Foundation:  the seven Psalms during Lent (extra lustre of financial addition to an already 

celebrated feast) 
Sources:  Ad fol. LXVIJv (E to Commuun). 
Remarks:  Gillis van Beversluus was canon of Saint Donatian and parish priest of the 

church of Sint-Jacobs. See also Appendix 8.e. 
 
Bitebloc, Philips and his wife Adriane van Beversluys 
Foundation:  twelve monthly Masses of the Holy Trinity on the first Sunday of every month; 

FD 15-11-1486 
Sources:  Ac fol. XXXIIJv (R from Dis) and fol. XLIJv (E to bell ringer, organist and 

bellows blower); Ad fol. LXIXv (E to Commuun); RAB 932 (= Regest 586 = 
Charter 438 and Regest 587 = Charter 439 (15-11-1486)); Cart fol. CLXIIJr-
CLXXr; RAB 237, fol. CCJv-CCXVJr; RAB 888, fol. IXr-XVIJv; RAB [461] (= 
Regest 594 = Charter 442 (acceptance Commuun; 02-12-1486)). 

Remarks:  graves for Philips and Adriane are bought on 02-01-1472 (RAB 197, fol. 
XLVIIJv (26v)-XLIXr (27r)); See also Appendix 8.b, Appendix 8.d and 
Appendix 8.e. 

 
Clerc, Jan de brauwere (brewer) and his wife Marie Adriaens 
Foundation:  contribution for singing the daily Lof; FD 18-10-1527 
Sources:  Ac fol. XXVJv (R) and fol. XLVJr (E, not paid); RAB 237 fol. CXXIJv-

CXXIIIJr. 
Remarks:  a Jan de Cleerc brauwere was buried in November 1521 (RAB 26, fol. 464v), 

another Jan de Clerc was buried in August 1527 (RAB 27, fol. 40v); the 
foundation also included a foundation for the maintenance of the choirboys 
and two memorial services. See also Appendix 8.e. 

 
Donc/Donct, Goosin/Goossin vanden (Goosin/Goossin Verdonc/Verdonct) 
Foundation:  singing the Inviolata, Integra etc. on the seven Marian Feasts, Conception (08-

12), Nativity (08-09), Presentation (21-11), Annunciation (15-03), Visitation 
(02-07), Purification (02-02) and Assumption (15-08) by three choirboys 
(each one verse) accompanied by the organ; FD 11-09-1519  

Sources:  Ac fol. XXVr (R rente); RAB 237, fol. LXXXIJr-LXXXIIJv.  
Remarks:  The foundation mentions also the singing of this Inviolata on the Sundays of 

Advent, Christmas Day, New Year’s Day, Epiphany of Our Lord (06-01) and 
every Sunday after Christmas until the feast of the Purification of the Blessed 
Virgin (02-02), but these days are not mentioned in the accounts of 1538. See 
for specific information on the rente for this foundation RAB [470] (= Regest 
715 = Charter 530 (31-12-1517)). Goosin was buried in January 1520 (RAB 26, 
fol. 433r). Goosin also made a foundation on 07-09-1505 for singing the seven 
canonical hours of Our Lady (to be sung directly after the ‘great’ seven 
canonical hours) during the eight days before Christmas (RAB 237, fol. 
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XXVIJv and XLVJv-XLVIJv), but this foundation is not to be found in the 
church accounts of 1538. See also Appendix 8.e. 

 
Haerst, Jacop de (cuper, cooper) 
Foundation:  feast of Saint James and Saint Christopher (25 July) 
Sources:  Acf fol. 372r (R bell ringing); Ac fol. XLIJv (E bell ringer). 
Remarks:  Jacop bought a grave for himself and his wife Marie filia Michiel filius Jans de 

keersghieter (candle maker) on 01-03-1469 (RAB 197, fol. XLIJr (20r)); see also 
Appendix 8.e; a Jacop de Haerst and his wife Marie founded ‘several services’ 
(content unknown) on 18-09-1485 (RAB 460 (= Regest 583 = Charter 436)). 

 
Hondt, widow of Christiaen de  
Foundation:  seven psalms during Lent (extra lustre or financial addition to an already 

celebrated feast) 
Sources:  Ac fol. XXXIIJr (R from church fabric for members of Commuun). 
Remarks:  See also Appendix 8.e. 
 
Lauwereins, Barbele, widow of Hendryc Nieulandt 
Foundation:  bell ringing during one hour on the eve of All Saints’ Day (therefore on the 

evening of 31 October), the evening of the feast of All Souls’ Day (2 
November) and on the eve and evening of the feast of St Barbara (4 
December) from 7 until 8 o’clock. The first half hour with one bell, the second 
with all the bells, finishing with nine strokes; FD 04-12-1519 

Sources:  Acf fol. 373r (R), 374r (R) and 384v (E bell ringer); RAB 237, fol. LXXXIIIJv-
LXXXVv. 

Remarks:  - 
 
Lil, Gheeradt van and Ostende, Zegher van 
Foundation:  St Gertrud (17 March) 
Sources:  Acf fol. 371r (R bell ringing). 
Remarks:  probably foundation for an already celebrated feast. Appendix 8.e, Amant van 

Ramsbeke.  
 
Marant, Jan (grauwercker, furrier)  
Foundation:  ‘several services and memorial services’; FD 08-08-1476 
Sources:  Ac fol. XXVIJr (R rente); Ad fol. LXXv (E guild of grauwerckers); Cart fol. 

CLXXVv-CLXXVJv = RAB [458] (= Regest 531 = Charter 396 (08-08-1476)); 
RAB 888, fol. XCIIJr-XCVIIJr (08-08-1495). 

Remarks:  Jan Marant was buried in February 1500 (RAB 26, fol. 79v), his wife Kath. 
Christiaens was buried in April 1493 (RAB 25, fol. 80v). The memorial service 
for Jan was held on 1 February. Jan Marant bought a grave for himself and his 
first wife Lysbetten filia Mahieu Bonnekins on 03-02-1475 (RAB 197, fol. 
LVIIJr-v). See also Appendix 8.e. 
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Messem, Jan van 
Foundation:  re-foundation of singing five days the Great Canonical Hours (21, 22, 23, 24 

and 25 October); FD 24-01-1534 
Sources:  Ac fol. XXVIJv (R); RAB 237, fol. CLXXVIIJv-CLXXXr. 
Remarks:  Re-foundation made by heirs Roeland Roelandts and Willem van Messem. In 

the same foundation text (RAB 237 fol. CLXXVIIJv-CLXXXr), memorial 
services for Jan and his wife Lysbette van der Banc are mentioned (respectively 
on or around 6 January and 9 May), but they are not mentioned in any of the 
accounts. RAB 237, fol. VIIJv-IXr mentions the replacement of graves for Jan 
and Lysbette on 1 January 1475 (bought in 1468, according to RAB 197, fol. 
XLJr (19r)) and the foundation on 5 March 1497 of memorial services (both 
Jan and Lybette have died by then). RAB 158, page 5, 9 January places the 
death of Jan van Messem in 1479. RAB 888 fol. CXXr-CXXJv gives 
information on a dis on behalf of Jan van Messem (dated 19-05-1536). 
Appendix 8.e. 

 
Moreel, Willem’s wife 
Foundation:  bell ringing for Mass at the altar of Sint-Moor (St Maurus) on 15 January 
Sources:  Acf fol. 370v (R bell ringing). 
Remarks:  Willem Moreel had ordered the triptych of Saint Christopher with Sts Giles 

and Maurus from Hans Memling for the Sint-Jacobskerk (delivered 1484). 
RAB 26, fol. 39r, burial of the wife of Willem Moreel de jonghe (October 
1497), fol. 67r funeral of Willem Moreel’s wife (June 1499). RAB 26, fol. 96r-v, 
funeral of Willem Moreel doude (January 1501). RAB 26, fol. 434v, Willem 
Moreel burchmeester (March 1520) is buried in his father’s grave. 

 
Muelenbeke, widow of Pieter van (= joncvrauwe Marie de Witte, now married to Mr. Jan 
Claeyssuene) 
Foundation:  bell ringing on the eve and feast of St Peter (29 June) 
Sources:  Acf fol. 372r (R). 
Remarks:  - 
 
Nieulandt, Barbele, widow of Hendryc; see Lauwereins, Barbele  
 
Ostende, Zegher van; see Lil, Gheeradt van 
 
Vriendt, Jan de (priest) 
Foundation:  seven canonical hours and Mass on the feast of the 10,000 martyrs of Ararat 

(22 June); FD 28-03-1430. 
Sources:  Acf fol. 272r (R bell ringing); Ac fol. XLIIJr (E church fabric); RAB [911] (= 

Regest 338 = Charter 256); RAB 888, fol. LIJv. 
Remarks:  the foundation charter also mentions the foundation of the seven canonical 

hours including High Mass on the feast of St Francis (4 October), which we do 
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not find in the accounts of the church fabric, Commuun or Dis of Sint-Jacobs 
in 1538. 

 
Wachter, wife of Christiaen de (silver smith) (= Margriete Aloot) 
Foundation: bell ringing on the feast of St Andrew (30 November) 
Sources:  Acf fol. 374r (R bell ringing; name De Wachter not mentioned, but mentioned 

in previous years). 
Remarks:  See also Appendix 8.e. 
 
Waghe, Joos (cupper, cooper) 
Foundation:  bell ringing on the eve and evening of the feast of Sint-Lenaert (St Leonard, 6 

November), one hour each 
Sources:  Acf fol. 373r (R bell ringing). 
Remarks:  - 
 
Witte, Clays de 
Foundation:  bell ringing for three Masses on Christmas Day (25 December): kersmesse, 

dach messe and High Mass 
Sources:  Acf fol. 374r (R bell ringing). 
Remarks:  a Clays de Witte was buried in January 1515 (RAB 26, fol. 315v-316r).  
 
 
 
Appendix 8.d Individual foundations, polyphonic music 

involved1784

 
 

Bertijn, Jan 
Foundation:  singing chant and polyphony after the Vespers on seven Marian feasts, namely 

on the Conception of the Blessed Virgin Mary (8 December), Purification of 
the Blessed Virgin (2 February), Annunciation of the Blessed Virgin Mary (25 
March), Visitation of Our Lady (2 July), Assumption of the Blessed Virgin 
Mary (15 August), Nativity of the Blessed Virgin Mary (8 September), 
Presentation of the Blessed Virgin Mary (21 November); FD 13-07-1532 

Sources:  Ac fol. XXVIJr (R rente); RAB 237 fol. CXXXVIIJv-CXLv. 
Remarks:  see on Jan Bertijn and his foundations Hodüm 1954 (including a fragmentary 

transcription of this foundation on pp. 115-116). See on another foundation 
by Jan Bertyn on behalf of the Guild of the Presentation of the Blessed Virgin 
Mary RAB 237, fol. Lv-LJr. Jan Bertijn was buried in the presbytery in July 
1533 (RAB 27, fol. 223v). See also Appendix 8.c and Appendix 8.e. 

 
 

                                                                        
1784  See Chapter 5, § 5.5.3 for detailed information. 
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Bieze, Jacop (married to Clare) 
Foundation:  Visitation of Our Lady (2 July); FD 20-11-1466 
Sources:  Acf fol. 372r (R bell ringing); Ac fol. XXXVIJv (E to church fabric for bell 

ringing, E to preacher, organist and bellows blower, canter, dean and sub 
deans, parish priest, sexton and two canters); RAB 237, fol. CXLJv. 

Remarks:  the copy of the original charter in RAB 237, fol. CXLJv mentions that the 
foundation is founded by Jacob Biese de Jonghe and his wife Clare; the 
accounts of the church fabric mention Jacob Biese de Jonghe (junior), the 
accounts of the Commuun Jacob Biese doude (senior); see on the discussion 
on the different men with the same name Jacob Biese Appendix 8.b; see also 
Appendix 8.e. 

 
Bitebloc, Philips and his wife Adriane van Beversluys 
Foundation:  Mass on Trinity Sunday (Sunday after Pentecost) 
Sources:  Acf fol. 371v (R for bell ringing); Ad fol. LXXr (E to all the participants of the 

Mass, among them the ghezellen vanden muussijcke [sic], also E to Commuun 
for singing the Vespers twice); RAB 932 (= Regest 586 = Charter 438 and 
Regest 587 = Charter 439 (15-11-1486)); Cart fol. CLXIIJr-CLXXr; RAB 237, 
fol. CCJv-CCXVJr; RAB 888, fol. IXr-XVIJv; RAB [461] (= Regest 594 = 
Charter 442 (acceptance Commuun; 02-12-1486)). 

Remarks:  graves for Philips and Adriane are bought on 02-01-1472 (RAB 197, fol. 
XLVIIJv (26v)-XLIXr (27r)); See also Appendix 8.b, Appendix 8.c and 
Appendix 8.e. 

 
Claeys, Marie widow of Lodewijk van Hille 
Foundation:  Mass and bell ringing and playing for the Presentation of the Blessed Virgin 

Mary (21 November); FD 09-12-1536 
Sources:  Ac fol. XLVJr (E to the dean of the guild of the Presentation of the Blessed 

Virgin Mary); RAB 237, fol. CLIIIJr-CLVr 
Remarks:  before it was officially founded, this foundation was already paid for 

incidentally (see for example Acf 1532, fol. 193v). The widow of Lodewijk van 
Hille paid ten pounds for this foundation to the Commuun on 10 January 1537 
(RAB 21, fol. 7r; see also Ac, 1536-1537, fol. XXXIIJv). A transcription of this 
foundation is given in Hodüm 1954, pp. 113-115 and also in Appendix 8, 
Transcriptions, 1536, 9 December. The accounts of the church fabric regularly 
mention payments from Marie Claeys, widow of Lodewijk van Hille, for 
celebrations of Marian feasts (see for example Acf 1535, fol. 227v (February 
and March), fol. 228r (July), fol. 228v (August), fol. 229r (September), fol. 
229v (the Presentation of the Blessed Virgin Mary)). Lodewijk van Hille was 
one of the former church masters.  

 
Claijes, Joessijne, widow of Jan Claijes 
Foundation:  Presentation of the Blessed Virgin Mary (21 November); FD 07-05-1508 
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Sources:  Acf fol. 373v (R); Ac fol. XXXIXr-v (E); RAB 237, fol. XXXVIIJr-XXXIXr and 
fol. XLr-XLJr. 

Remarks:  ‘the widow of Jan Clays’ was buried in April 1509 (RAB 26, fol. 212v). 
 
Cottreel, Mr. Pieter  
Foundation:  gulden mis – Golden Mass (December, Ember Day); FD 07-03-1519 
Sources:  Acf fol. 374r (no R, bell ringing), fol. 374v (R rente) and fol. 382v (E for bread 

and the bell ringer); RAB 237, fol. LXXVr-LXXIXr. 
Remarks:  mr. Pieter Cottreel was born in 1461 and died on 28 May 1545; he was 

archdeacon of Bruges for the diocese of Tournai and parish priest of Saint 
James. See on the gulden mis including this foundation Kruitwagen 1906/1907, 
see in particular 1906, pp. 447-452; Le Beffroi 1863, pp. 165-178; Van 
Dromme 1908. A transcription of the part of the foundation text considering 
the gulden mis is given in Le Beffroi 1863, pp. 168-172, a large summary in 
Dutch is given in Kruitwagen 1906, pp. 448-451. Cottreel made a similar 
foundation at the cathedral of Tournai; see for a transcription Deschamps de 
Pas 1857; Le Beffroi 1863, pp. 172-178; Voisin 1860. See also Appendix 8.e.  

 
Montegny, Adriana de, widow of Jan Humbloot 
Foundation:  Naming of Jesus (15 January); FD 16-02-1535 
Sources:  Acf fol. 370v (R bell ringing, candles and habits); RAB 237, fol. CXLIJv-

CXLVv, equal to RAB 888, fol. CXVr-CXVIIJv. 
Remarks:  the foundation is mentioned in the account of the Dis of 1535-36 by 

dismeesters Jan Claeys and meester Mattheeus van Vinen (Ad 1535-36) in two 
places: fol. LXJr and at the end of the accounts (no folio number). The 
expenditure in the account of the Dis of 1539-40, fol. LXXXJv-LXXXIJr 
probably refers to this foundation, although the name of Adriana de 
Montegny is not mentioned. Adriana de Montegny was buried in January 
1537 in the grauwerckers cappelle (the chapel of the furriers; RAB 27, fol. 
332r), she was the former widow of Adriaen van Muelenbeke. See also 
Appendix 8.e. 

 
Moor, Donaes de and his wife Adriane filia Jacop de Vos 
Foundation:  Mass of Saint Adrian (4 March); FD 19-02-1487 
Sources:  Acf fol. 371r (R bell ringing); Ad fol. LXIXv (E to Commuun); RAB 888, fol. 

XXIIJv-XXXVJr; RAB [970] (= Regest 600 = Charter 447); SAB, OA, Inv. no 
345, liasse 45, fol. 18v-21r is a summary by the administrators of the guilds of 
the furriers (lamwerkers, wiltwerkers and grauwerkers) dated 14 March 1487. 

Remarks:  Donaes bought a grave for himself and his first wife Jakemine on 04-09-1453 
(RAB 197, fol. XXXIIJr (11r), remark in the margin: replacement of grave), 
also his second wife Adriane de Vos is buried there. A memorial service for 
Jakemine, first wife of Donaes de Moor, is held on 4 September, foundation 
date 09-09-1460 (RAB 197, fol. XXXVIIJr-v (16r-v)). See on other foundations 
made by Donaes and Adriane SAB, OA, Inv. no. 345, liasse 45. See on the 
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financing of the De Moor foundations also SAB, OA, Inv. no. 457 (20 
February 1487 n.s.). See also Appendix 8.b and Appendix 8.e. 

 
Moor, Donaes de and his wife Adriane filia Jacop de Vos 
Foundation:  Mass of Saint Donatian (14 October); FD 19-02-1487 
Sources:  Acf fol. 373r (R bell ringing); Ad fol. LXIXv (E to Commuun); RAB 888, fol. 

XXIIJv-XXXVJr; RAB [970] (= Regest 600 = Charter 447); SAB, OA, Inv. no 
345, liasse 45, fol. 18v-21r is a summary by the administrators of the guilds of 
the furriers (lamwerkers, wiltwerkers and grauwerkers) dated 14 March 1487. 

Remarks:  Donaes bought a grave for himself and his first wife Jakemine on 04-09-1453 
(RAB 197, fol. XXXIIJr (11r), remark in the margin: replacement of grave), 
also his second wife Adriane de Vos is buried there. A memorial service for 
Jakemine, first wife of Donaes de Moor, is held on 4 September, foundation 
date 09-09-1460 (RAB 197, fol. XXXVIIJr-v (16r-v)). See on other foundations 
made by Donaes and Adriane SAB, OA, Inv. no. 345, liasse 45. See on the 
financing of the De Moor foundations also SAB, OA, Inv. no. 457 (20 
February 1487 n.s.). See also Appendix 8.b and Appendix 8.e. 

 
Waters, Jan 
Foundation:  Nativity of Saint John the Baptist (24 June) and Octave; FD 28-10-1440 
Sources:  Acf fol. 371v; Ac fol. XXXXIXr (E); RAB [398] (= Regest 404 = Charter 309 

(dated 28-10-1440), Regest 405 = Charter 310 (dated 28-10-1440), Regest 432 
= Charter 332 (dated 12-03-1446) and Regest 439 = Charter 337 (dated 13-05-
1447)). 

Remarks:  Jan Waters was buried on 27-06-1448 (RAB 24, fol. 11v)); Jan Waters also 
founded a dis for poor relief and a memorial service for himself (RAB [914] (= 
Regest 427 = Charter 328)), which is not to be found in the accounts of 1538. 

 
Waters, Jan 
Foundation:  Beheading of Saint John the Baptist (29 August); FD 12-03-1446 at the latest 
Sources:  Acf fol. 372v; Ac fol. XXXXIXr (E); RAB [398] (= Regest 432 = Charter 332 

(dated 12-03-1446)). 
Remarks:  Jan Waters was buried on 27-06-1448 (RAB 24, fol. 11v); Jan Waters also 

founded a dis for poor relief and a memorial service for himself (RAB [914]), 
which is not to be found in the accounts of 1538.  

 
 
 
Appendix 8.e Individual foundations, memorial services 
 
Altebiti, Lowys 
Foundation:  memorial service 
Sources:  Ac fol. XXVJr (R rente). 
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Remarks:  - 
 
Angnelli (del Agnello, de Langello), Baptiste and his wife Yene (merchant from Pisa) 
Foundation:  memorial service on 15 September for Baptiste and on 7 February for Yene; 

FD 03-12-1486, extra foundation by heirs on 03-04-1519 
Sources:  Ac fol. XXXIIIJr (R); RAB 237, fol. LXXXv-LXXXIJr and fol. XCVIJv-CVIIJv; 

RAB [530] (= Regest 615 = Charter 459); RAB [528] (= Regest 718 = Charter 
532). 

Remarks:  Yene’s funeral was in January 1503 (RAB, Inv. nr. 88, nr. 26, fol. 124r), 
Baptiste died before 03-12-1486. See on other foundations by this family: 
Martens 1992a, pp. 277, 579-580. See also Appendix 8.b. 

 
Arnts [Arends], mr. Joos 
Foundation:  memorial service 
Sources:  Ac fol. XXVJr (R rente); RAB [472] = Regest 733 = Charter 545, not the 

foundation, but an augmentation (08-05-1524). 
Remarks:  the funeral of Joos was in November 1517 (RAB 26, fol. 372r). 
 
Assenede, Boudewyn van 
Foundation:  two read memorial services 
Sources:  Ad fol. LXVIIJv (E to Commuun). 
Remarks:  not regular memorial services. Until the Dis account of 1536-1537 there were 

three memorial services read (not sung), from the account of 1537-38 
onwards, these are reduced to two. RAB [898] (= Regest 136-137 = Charter 
100) is a foundation for pour relief and is dated 28-01-1382, so the memorial 
services might be from the same period, hence probably the reading instead of 
the singing (as mentioned in the foundation charter of the Commuun of 
1424). 

 
Assenede, Lievin van 
Foundation:  memorial service (12 December); FD 23-09-1500 
Sources:  Ac fol. XXIJv (R rente); RAB 237, fol. XXv-XXJr. 
Remarks:  Lievin van Assenede was a church master (RAB 237, fol. XXv); RAB 197, fol. 

XLIIIJv (22v) and fol. XLVr (23r): graves of Lievin and Annen filia Jans van 
Bassevelde his first wive (02-04-1471) and his second wife Agniete (01-05-
1484); RAB 26, fol. 3r, funeral of Agniete (May 1495) and fol. 86r, funeral of 
Lievin (December 1500). See also Appendix 8.c. 

 
Bailge (Baille), Jan and his daughter Cornelie 
Foundation:  two memorial services, one for Jan on 3 July (or shortly before or after) and 

one for Cornelie on 13 November (or shortly before or after); FD 19-09-1523 
Sources:  Ac fol. XXVJr (R rente); RAB 237, fol. XCIJv-XCIIJv. 
Remarks:  the foundation was made by Kathelijne, daughter of Jan and sister of Cornelie. 

See also Appendix 8.c. 
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Bertijn, Jan 
Foundation:  memorial service 
Sources:  Ac fol. XLIIJr (E for white bread that is given to the poor). 
Remarks:  Jan Bertijn was buried in the presbytery of the Sint-Jacobskerk in July 1533 

(RAB 27, fol. 223v). See also Appendix 8.c and Appendix 8.d. 
 
Beversluus, Gillis van 
Foundation:  first memorial service on 13 January; FD 28-12-1467 
Sources:  Ac fol. XXXIJv (R from church fabric for members Commuun); Ad fol. 

LXVIJv and fol. LXVIIJv (E to Commuun); Cart fol. LVIJr-LIXv; RAB 888, fol. 
LVv-LVIIJr and fol. CCLXXXIJv-CCLXXXVJr; RAB 923 (= Regest 495 = 
Charter 374 and Regest 496 = Charter 375). 

Remarks:  Gillis van Beversluus was canon of Saint Donatian and parish priest of the 
church of Sint-Jacobs. See also Appendix 8.c. 

 
Beversluus, Gillis van 
Foundation:  second memorial service on 22 August; FD 13-10-1469 
Sources:  Ac fol. XXXIJr (R from church fabric for members Commuun); Ad fol. 

LXVIJv and fol. LXVIIJv (E to Commuun); Cart fol. LIXv; RAB 888, fol. 
CCLXXXVJr-CCXCr; RAB 923 (= Regest 501 = Charter 379). 

Remarks:  Gillis van Beversluus was canon of Saint Donatian and parish priest of the 
church of Sint-Jacobs. See also Appendix 8.c. 

 
Beversluis, mother of Gillis van  
Foundation:  memorial service 
Sources:  Ad fol. LXVIJv (E to Commuun). 
Remarks:  - 
 
Bieze, Jacop (married to Clare) 
Foundation:  memorial service; FD 20-11-1466 
Sources:  Ac fol. IIJr (R); RAB 237, fol. CXLJv. 
Remarks:  see on the discussion on the different men with the same name Jacob Biese 

Appendix 8.b; this foundation refers to the Jacop Bieze that was married to 
Clare (RAB 237, fol. CXLJv). A grave for Clare and Jacob’s son Coppin (little 
Jacob) was bought 24-06-1432 (RAB 198, fol. 3r, see also RAB 237, fol. CXLv). 
See also Appendix 8.b and Appendix 8.d. 

 
Bitebloc, Adriane (Adriane filia meester Gillis van Beversluis), widow of Philips Bitebloc 
d’Oude (the elder) 
Foundation:  memorial service; FD 15-11-1486 
Sources:  Ac fol. XXXIIJv (R Dis); Ad fol. LXXr-v (E Commuun); RAB 932 = Regest 586 

= Charter 438 and Regest 587 = Charter 439 (15-11-1486)), equals RAB 237, 
fol. CCJv-CCXVJr (fol. CCVJv), equals Cart fol. CLXIIJr-CLXXr, equals RAB 
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888 fol. IXr-XVIJv; RAB [461] = (Regest 594 = Charter 442) has the same 
content as RAB 932, but is the acceptance of the foundation by the Commuun, 
dated 02-12-1486. 

Remarks:  married to Philips Bitebloc (see below); Adriane must have died in February 
1487, since her first memorial service is celebrated in February 1488 (RAB 25, 
fol. 2v, the previous account that must contain the funeral is missing). Graves 
for Philips and Adriane are bought on 02-01-1472 (RAB 197, fol. XLVIIJv 
(26v)-XLIXr (27r)), also mentioning their son Philippot Bitebloc f. Phelips. 
The widow of the son of Philips and Adriane was buried in January 1497 
(RAB 26, fol. 36r). See also Appendix 8.b, Appendix 8.c and Appendix 8.d. 

 
Bitebloc, Philips d’Oude (the elder) (grauwercker, furrier) 
Foundation:  memorial service on 7 February; FD 29-03-1475 
Sources:  Acf fol. 383r (E Commuun); Ac fol. XXXIJv (R church fabric); Ad fol. LXXr-v 

(E Commuun); RAB [509] = Regest 525 = Charter 393, equals RAB 237, fol. 
CXCJr-JC XCVIIJr. 

Remarks:  married to Adriane van Beversluis (see above); Philips must have died on 7 
February 1475 (church accounts are missing), since the foundation of his 
memorial service dates from 29 March of that year and the memorial service is 
to be held on 7 February; graves for Philips and Adriane are bought on 02-01-
1472 (RAB 197, fol. XLVIIJv (26v)-XLIXr (27r)), also mentioning their son 
Philippot Bitebloc f. Phelips; the widow of the son of Philips and Adriane was 
buried in January 1497 (RAB 26, fol. 36r). RAB [926] (= Regest 529 = Charter 
395 (07-02-1476)) is the foundation of a dis (poor relief) on the same day as 
the memorial service. See also Appendix 8.b, Appendix 8.c and Appendix 8.d. 

 
Bliecx, Margriete, wife of Fransoys van Bassevelde, daughter of Jan and Jaquemine Bliecx 
Foundation:  memorial service on 21 February; 26-10-1476 
Sources:  Ad fol. LXXv (E to a house for widows near the Sint-Salvatorkerk for 

attending the memorial service); RAB 888, fol. CXXIIIJv-CXXVJr. 
Remarks:  - 
 
Bosquel, Jan du 
Foundation:  memorial service on 20 August; FD 14-05-1536 
Sources:  RAB 888, fol. CXXVIJv-CXXVIIJv. 
Remarks:  this foundation is not to be found in one of the church accounts.  
 
Brandeel (Blandereel/Brandereel), Jacop and his widow Barbele  
Foundation:  memorial service on 20 April; FD 16-05-1453 
Sources:  Ac fol. XXXIIIJr (R of the Dis of the church of Saint Walpurga); RAB [920] (= 

Regest 452 = Charter 347); RAB 888, fol. XLVIIJv-XLIXr. 
Remarks:  Jacop Brandeel was buried in July 1451 (RAB 24, fol. 17v), the account item 

only mentions bell ringing and not the actual funeral, so perhaps he was 
buried somewhere else (church of Saint Walpurga?). 
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Bruneel, Phelips  
Foundation:  memorial service 
Sources:  Ac fol. XXXIIIJr (R from his heir Pieter Bruneel). 
Remarks:  - 
 
Buus (Buis, Biens, Bijens), Jan de (= Jan de Meercastel) 
Foundation:  memorial service on 28 January; FD 12-05-1470 
Sources:  Acf fol. 383r (E to Commuun); Ac fol. XXXIJv (R from church fabric for 

members Commuun); RAB [455] (= Regest 506 = Charter 481). 
Remarks:  Jan de Buus was buried on 29 January 1448 (RAB 24, fol. 10v). 
 
Candeleers (Candeleir), Symoen 
Foundation:  memorial service in May 
Sources:  Acf fol. 375v (R rente) and fol. 382r (E to Commuun); Ac fol. XXVJv (R rente). 
Remarks:  Symoen was buried in May 1520 (RAB 26, fol. 435v). 
 
Carion, Phelipe de (merchant from Spain), married to Jhane, daughter of Benedictus de 
Pelegrino (merchant of Pisa) 
Foundation:  memorial service on 12 February; FD officially 14-12-1537 (RAB 888) 
Sources:  RAB 888 fol. CXXVIIJv-CXXXr; RAB 237, fol. CXXXr. 
Remarks:  this foundation is not to be found in one of the church accounts. Phelipe was 

buried in February 1530 (RAB 27, fol. 121r), on 4 February of that same year 
Phelipe and his wife had bought a grave (RAB 237, fol. CXXXr).  

 
Chevalier (Sevalier), Pieter and his wife Angniete/Angees Candeliers 
Foundation:  memorial services on 23 September (Pieter) and 2 July (Agniete); FD 16-10-

1524 
Sources:  Ac fol. XXVJr (R); RAB 237, fol. XCIIJv-XCVr. 
Remarks:  funeral of Angniete de Candelers, widow of Pieter Chevaliers is in July 1520 

(RAB 26, fol. 436v). A grave for Pieter and Angniete was bought in June 1521 
(RAB 237, fol. LXXXVIIJv). 

 
Christiaens, widow of Cornelis Christiaens (Jozijne) 
Foundation:  Spiritus (Mass of the Holy Ghost) within the octave of the feast of the Holy 

Sacrament (June); FD 20-04-1511 
Sources:  Acf fol. 371v (R); RAB 237, fol. LVIIJv-LIXv. 
Remarks:  according to the Planaris this concerns Jodoce Muelenaers, who died in 1541 

(RAB 158, p. 135, 26 August, also reference to RAB 237, fol. LVIIJv-LIXv, 
1511).  

Clerc, Jan de (brauwere, brewer) and his wife Marie Adriaens 
Foundation:  memorial service on 15 November for Jan, Spiritus (Mass of the Holy Ghost) 

for his wife Marie Adriaens; FD 18-10-1527 
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Sources:  Acf fol. 374r (R for bell ringing); Ac fol. XXVJv (R rente) and fol. XLIIJr (E 
candle light); RAB 237, fol. CXXIJv-CXXIIIJr. 

Remarks:  a Jan de Cleerc brauwere was buried in November 1521 (RAB 26, fol. 464v), 
another Jan de Clerc was buried in August 1527 (RAB 27, fol. 40v). The 
foundation also included a foundation for the maintenance of the choirboys 
(for singing the seven penetential psalms at the four corners of the grave 
during the memorial service) and a contribution for singing the daily Lof. See 
also Appendix 8.c. 

 
Clerc, widow of Jan de Clerc (Marie Adriaens) 
Foundation:  Spiritus (Mass of the Holy Ghost) in June; 18-10-1527 
Sources:  Acf fol. 371v (R bell ringing); Ac fol. XXVJv (R rente) and fol. XLIIJr (E for 

candle light); RAB 237, fol. CXXIJv-CXXIIIJr. 
Remarks:  in April 1505 a wife of a Jan de Clercx was buried (RAB 26, fol. 156v). 
 
Cleyem, Jan van 
Foundation:  Spiritus (Mass of the Holy Ghost) als men den wet vermaect (renewals of the 

law on 1 September); FD 23-07-1434 
Sources:  Acf fol. 372v (R bell ringing); Cart fol. XLIJr-XLIIJr; RAB [393] (= Regest 376 

= Charter 283 and Regest 375 = Charter 282). 
Remarks:  Jan van Cleyem made many foundations, not to be found in the accounts of 

1538 (see for example RAB [393] (= Regest 372 = Charter 279)). 
 
Cole, Jan 
Foundation:  memorial service  
Sources:  Ac fol. XXVJv (R rente). 
Remarks:  - 
 
Cottreel, Pieter 
Foundation:  memorial service; FD 07-03-1519 
Sources:  Acf fol. 374r (no R, bell ringing), fol. 374v (R rente) and fol. 382v (E for bread 

and the bell ringer); RAB 237, fol. LXXVr-LXXIXr. 
Remarks:  mr. Pieter Cottreel was born in 1461 and died on 28 May 1545, the memorial 

service started therefore as a Mass of the Holy Spirit; he was archdeacon of 
Bruges for the diocese of Tournai. Appendix 8.d. 

 
Cruce, Margriete vande (wife of Heyndric Deghen) 
Foundation:  memorial service on 15 April 
Sources:  Ac fol. XXVJv. 
Remarks:  - 
 
Danckaerts, Christiene (mother of meester Elyas de Vos) 
Foundation:  memorial service; FD 1537-39 
Sources:  Ac fol. XXXIIIJv (R for foundation memorial service) and fol. XLVr (E). 
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Remarks:  - 
 
Donc, Goosin (Goossin) vanden (Verdonc)  
Foundation:  memorial service 
Sources:  Ac fol. XXVr (R rente). 
Remarks:  Goosin was buried in January 1520 (RAB 26, fol. 433r). See also Appendix 8.c. 
 
Ferrandt (Sarandt), Jan 
Foundation:  memorial service 
Sources:  Ac fol. XXXIIJr (R members Commuun). 
Remarks:  - 
 
Fyerins, Joris 
Foundation:  memorial service 
Sources:  Ad fol. LXVIJv (E to Commuun). 
Remarks:  Joris died on or around 23 April 1446 (RAB 24, fol. 7r). 
 
Gillis, Jan and his wife 
Foundation:  memorial service for Jan and his wife, both in January 
Sources:  Acf fol. 383r (E to Commuun); Ac fol. XXXIJv (R for members Commuun 

from church fabric). 
Remarks:  - 
 
Goetghebuer, meester Jan (also called Johannis Bonvicini from Ghent) 
Foundation:  memorial service; FD September 1518 
Sources:  Acf fol. 382r (E to Commuun); Ac fol. XXVr (R from church fabric); RAB 237, 

fol. LXXIXr-v. 
Remarks:  Goetghebuer was priest, dean and canon of Saint Donatian. 
 
Gorges (Gorgeis), Jan de 
Foundation:  memorial service in July; FD 02-06-1486 
Sources:  Ac fol. XXXIIJv (R Dis); Ad fol. LXXV (E to Commuun); Cart fol. CLXr-

CLXJr; RAB 888, fol. LXVv-LXVJv. 
Remarks:  Jan and his wife Margriete Marchalis (daughter of Pieter Marchalis) bought a 

grave on 02-01-1472 (RAB 197, fol. XLVIIJr (26r)); Jan was buried in July 
1494 (RAB 25, fol. 98r). A memorial service for Margriete was founded on 10-
03-1509, for 10 January (RAB 888, fol. Cr); Jan and Margriete had a son, Jan, 
who was buried in March 1527 (RAB 27, fol. 37r). 

 
Gros, Ferry de and his wife Philippote Wielandt (heer van Nieulande; sciltknape of 
Emperor Charles V) 
Foundation:  memorial service for Philippote (2 December) and Spiritus (Mass of the Holy 

Ghost) for Ferry (2 December); FD 12-11-1524 
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Sources:  Ac fol. XXVJr (R); RAB 237, fol. CXVIJr-CXVIIJv (in the margin of Ferry’s 
Spiritus: 11 May, this must be the date of his – later – memorial service). 

Remarks:  Philippote was buried in December 1521 (RAB 26, fol. 465r); according to the 
Planaris Ferry died in 1543 (RAB 158, p. 71; the same Planaris mentions that 
Philippote died in 1520, p. 179, which is incorrect). 

 
Gros, meester Jan de 
Foundation:  memorial service in November 
Sources:  Acf fol. 383v (E to Commuun); Ac fol. XXXIJv (R from church fabric for 

members Commuun). 
Remarks:  - 
 
Grote, Gheeraert de and his wife Maergriete, daughter of Joos Fuetyns  
Foundation:  memorial service for Gheeraert (November) and Margriete (February); FD 04-

06-1483 (both were still alive at that time) 
Sources:  Acf fol. 383r-v (E to Commuun); Ac fol. XXXIJv (R from church fabric for 

members Commuun); Ad fol. LXIXv (E to the trade of the kuipers, coopers, 
barrel-makers); RAB 237, fol. XXXVr. 

Remarks:  Gheeraert and Margriete bought a grave on 31-05-1476 (RAB 197, fol. LXv 
(37v)); a dis was founded on 20-09-1483 (RAB 888, fol. XCVIIJr-Cr). 
Margriete was buried in December 1494 (RAB 25, fol. 100v). According to the 
Planaris (RAB 158, p. 203) Gheeraert died in 1485. 

 
Haerst, Jacop de (cuper, cooper, barrel-maker) and his wife Marie 
Foundation:  memorial service for Jacob and for his wife  
Sources:  Ac fol. XXXIJv (R church fabric for members Commuun), fol. XXXIIJv (R Dis) 

and fol. XLIIJr (E trade of the kuipers, coopers, barrel-makers); Ad fol. 
LXVIIJr (E to Commuun) and LXXJr (E to Commuun). 

Remarks:  Jacop bought a grave for himself and his wife Marie filia Michiel filius Jans de 
keersghieter (candle maker) on 01-03-1469 (RAB 197, fol. XLIJr (20r)). A first 
memorial service for a Jacop de Harst was held on 11-03-1490 (RAB 25, fol. 
39v). A funeral for a Jacop de Harst was held in December 1497 (RAB 26, fol. 
39v). A widow of a Jacop de Harst was buried in January 1488 (RAB 25, fol. 
2r). A Jacop de Haerst and his wife Marie founded ‘several services’ (content 
unknown) on 18-09-1485 (RAB [460] (= Regest 583 = Charter 436). 

 
Heindricx, Boudin/Boudewyn 
Foundation:  memorial service on 18 January; FD 19-07-1482 
Sources:  Ad fol. LXVIIJv (E to Commuun for the trade of the smeden, smiths). 
Remarks:  Boudewyn died on 18 January 1482 and was married to Susanna; a dis was 

founded to be given to the poor in the church of Saint Donatian (RAB 888, fol. 
XLIIIJv-XLVJr).  
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Hondt, Christiaen de and his wife Kathline, daughter of Maylin Wytroot 
Foundation:  memorial service for Christiaen (24 October) and Kathline (28 March); FD 

31-12-1480 (both had died at that time) 
Sources:  Ac fol. XXXIJr (R from church fabric for members Commuun, Christiaen) and 

fol. XXXIIJr (idem, Kathline); Ad fol. LXVIIJr (E to Commuun, here for 
Christiaen, in other years for his wife, so probably for both of them); RAB 888, 
fol. CV-CVIJr. 

Remarks:  The guardians of the children of Christiaen dHont and Kateline Witteroots 
give (on behalf of the children) a rente to the Dis of the Sint-Jacobskerk for 
poor relief to be distributed after the memorial services of Christiaen (24 
October) and Kateline (28 March) (RAB [928] (= Regest 561 = Charter 418)); 
Rotsaert 1979, pp. 12-13 states that the grave of the Christiaen and Kateline 
was in the north side of the church, the epitaph mentioned that Christiaen was 
the son of Pieter and had died on 24 October 1472, Kateline was the daughter 
of Martyn Wytroot and had died on 28 March 1479. See also Appendix 8.c. 

 
Huerne, meester Jan van 
Foundation:  memorial service 
Sources:  Ac fol. XXXIJv (R from church fabric for members Commuun); Ad fol. 

LXVIIJr (E to Commuun). 
Remarks:  Jan bought a grave in 1457 (RAB 197, fol. XXXVJr (14r)). 
 
Humbloot, Jan (husband of Adriane Montegny) 
Foundation: memorial service on 25 September; FD 07-05-1508 
Sources:  Acf fol. 382r (E to Commuun); Ac fol. XXVv (R from church fabric); RAB 237, 

fol. XLJv-XLIIIJr and XLIIIJv-XLVJr; RAB 888, fol. CIXr-CXIJv and fol. 
CXIIJr-CXIIIJv; RAB [934] = Regest 679 = Charter 502. 

Remarks:  Jan was buried in September 1506 (RAB 26, fol. 173r). See also Montegny, 
Adriane. See also Appendix 8.b and Appendix 8.d. 

 
Humbloot, Willem and his wife Katheline Damhouders 
Foundation:  memorial services on 3 March (Willem) and 22 May (Katheline); FD 1530/31 
Sources:  Acf fol. 382v (E to discnape); Ac fol. XXVIIJr (R church fabric); RAB [466] (= 

Regest 651 = Charter 483), same text as RAB 237, fol. CXXXVr-CXXXVIJv 
Remarks:  foundation made by the five children of Willem and Katheline; Willem was 

buried in March 1520 (RAB 26, fol. 434r) and Katheline in May 1526 (RAB 27, 
fol. 4r). See also Appendix 8.b and Appendix 8.d. 

 
Inghelrave, Jacop 
Foundation:  memorial service on 6 May; FD 27-04-1516 
Sources:  Ac fol. XXVJr (R, according to the account of 1531-1532 fol. XXVJr this 

concerns the memorial service of Jacop Inghelrave); RAB 237, fol. LXXJr-
LXXIIJr. 

Remarks:  foundation made by his widow Elizabeth Spillaerts.  
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Kienruwe, Heindric 
Foundation:  memorial service on 10 September; FD 16-11-1477 
Sources:  Ac fol. XXXIJr (R from church fabric for members Commuun); Ad fol. 

LXVIJv and fol. LXVIIJv (E to Commuun); RAB 888, fol. CIJr-CVv. 
Remarks:  Heindric bought a grave for himself and his wife Barbele filia Pieter sHonds 

on 02-08-1472 (RAB 197, fol. Lr (28r)). Up to and including the dis account of 
1534-1535 (Ad fol. LXVIIJr) the memorial service of Barbele was mentioned 
separately.  

 
Lauwereins, Clare (first wife of Fransois van Eede) 
Foundation:  memorial service; FD 21-10-1508 
Sources:  Ac fol. XXIIIJr (R rente); RAB [467] (= Regest 681 = Charter 503). 
Remarks:  - 
 
Lauwereins, Colaert 
Foundation:  memorial service on 1 July; FD 29-10-1514 
Sources:  Ac fol. XXVJr (R rente); RAB 237, fol. LXIXv-LXXJr; RAB 469 (= Regest 706). 
Remarks:  father of a Gillis Lauwereins, married to Loyse filia Phelips van Waterleet and 

bought a grave on 29-04-1520 (RAB 237, fol. LXXXVJv-LXXXVIJr) and was 
probably buried in March 1533 (RAB 27, fol. 220v). 

 
Lauwereins, Gillis (d’oude, the elder) and his wife Katheline  
Foundation:  memorial services on 12 April (Gillis) and 18 June (Katheline); FD 12-05-1470 
Sources:  Acf fol. 383r (E to Commuun); Ac fol. XXXIIJr (R from church fabric for 

members Commuun); RAB [455] = Regest 506 = Charter 381. 
Remarks:  Gillis bought a grave for himself and his wife Katheline on 29-02-1456 (RAB 

197, fol. XXXIIIJv-XXXVr (12v-13r)). 
 
Lotins, Jasper 
Foundation:  memorial service on 2 July; FD 14-07-1525 
Sources:  Ac fol. XXVJr (R rente); RAB 237, fol. CXJv-CXIIJr. 
Remarks:  Jasper was buried in December 1515 (RAB 26, fol. 323r). A grave for him was 

bought by his widow Barbele du Bosquel on 15 March 1516 (RAB 237, fol. 
LXXv-LXXJr). 

 
Loyet, Gheeraert 
Foundation:  memorial service 
Sources:  Acf fol. 382r (E to de roode zusters buten der Ezelpoorte). 
Remarks:  part of foundation by Jan Humblot. 
 
Marant, Jan (grauwercker, furrier)  
Foundation:  ‘several services and memorial services’; FD 08-08-1476 



~ 570 ~ 

Sources:  Ac fol. XXVIJr (R rente); Ad fol. LXXv (E guild of grauwerckers); Cart fol. 
CLXXVv-CLXXVJv = RAB 458 (= Regest 531 = Charter 396 (08-08-1476)); 
RAB 888, fol. XCIIJr-XCVIIJr (08-08-1495). 

Remarks:  Jan Marant was buried in February 1500 (RAB 26, fol. 79v), his wife Kath. 
Christiaens was buried in April 1493 (RAB 25, fol. 80v). The memorial service 
for Jan was held on 1 February. Jan Marant bought a grave for himself and his 
first wife Lysbetten filia Mahieu Bonnekins on 03-02-1475 (RAB 197, fol. 
LVIIJr-v). See also Appendix 8.c. 

 
Mathys, Jan (cuper, cooper) and his wife Cornelie filia Bernaert Willemszone 
Foundation:  memorial service; FD 04-09-1487 as Mass of the Heilige Geest (Holy Spirit) on 

6 May (John the Evangelist, ante Portam Latinam for Jan) and 7 May (the day 
after, for Cornelie), to become a memorial service after their death  

Sources:  Ac fol. XXXIIJv (R from Dis); Ad fol. LXXv (E to Commuun); Cart fol. CLXJr-
CLXIIJr; RAB 888, fol. [LIXv-LXJr]. 

Remarks:  Jan and Cornelie bought a grave on 01-11-1479 (RAB 197, fol. LXVJV (40v)). 
Jan was buried in March 1493 (RAB 25, fol. 79v). A dis on 6 May (John the 
Evangelist, ante Portam Latinam) was founded by Cornelie (then widow of 
Jan) on 20-02-1503 (RAB 888, fol. LXXXIIJv-LXXXIIIJv). 

 
Messem, Jan van and his wife Lysbette van der Banc  
Foundation:  memorial services for Jan van Messem and his wife Lysbette van der Banc 

respectively on or around 6 January and 9 May; FD 24-01-1534 
Sources:  RAB 237, fol. CLXXVIIJv-CLXXXr. 
Remarks:  this foundation is not to be found in one of the church accounts; re-

foundation made by heirs Roeland Roelandts and Willem van Messem. In the 
same foundation text (RAB 237, fol. CLXXVIIJv-CLXXXr), a foundation for 
singing five days the Great Canonical Hours (21, 22, 23, 24 and 25 October) is 
mentioned. RAB 237, fol. VIIJv-IXr mentions the replacement of graves for 
Jan and Lysbette on 1 January 1475 (bought in 1468, according to RAB 197, 
fol. XLJr (19r)) and the foundation on 5 March 1497 of memorial services 
(both Jan and Lybette have died by then). RAB 158, page 5, 9 January places 
the death of Jan van Messem in 1479. RAB 888, fol. CXXr-CXXJv gives 
information on a dis on behalf of Jan van Messem (dated 19-05-1536). 
Appendix 8.c. 

 
Montegny, Adriane de (widow of Jan Humbloot) 
Foundation:  memorial service in January; FD 16-02-1535 
Sources:  Acf fol. 363r (R); RAB 237, CXLIJv-CXLVv, equal to RAB 888, fol. CXVr-

CXVIIJv. 
Remarks:  before Adriane married Jan Humbloot, she was the widow of Adriaen van 

Muelenbeke (with whom she had a son named Pieter van Muelenbeke, see 
below), she was buried in January 1537 in the grauwerckers cappelle, the chapel 
of the furriers (RAB 27, fol. 332r). See also Appendix 8.d. 
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Moor (Vos), Adriane de (wife of Donaes de Moor) 
Foundation:  memorial service in March; FD 19-02-1487 (then a Mass of the Holy Ghost on 

2 July, to become a memorial service after her death) 
Sources:  Ac fol. XXXIIJv (R from Dis); Ad fol. LXIXv (E to Commuun); RAB 888, fol. 

XXIIJv-XXXVJr; RAB [970] (= Regest 600 = Charter 447). 
Remarks:  Adriane’s funeral was in March 1510 (RAB 26, fol. 225r-v). Adriane founded a 

dis on 08-03-1506 (RAB 888, fol. LXXXIXr-XCv). Donaes bought a grave for 
himself and his first wife Jakemine on 04-09-1453 (RAB 197, fol. XXXIIJr 
(11r), remark in the margin: replacement of grave), also his second wife 
Adriane de Vos is buried there. See on other foundations made by Donaes and 
Adriane SAB, OA, Inv. no. 345, liasse 45. See on the financing of the De Moor 
foundations also SAB, OA, Inv. no. 457 (20 February 1487 n.s.). See also 
Appendix 8.b and Appendix 8.d. 

 
Moor, Donaes de (husband of Adriane de Vos) 
Foundation:  memorial service on 6 September; FD 19-02-1487 
Sources:  Ac fol. XXXIIJv (R from Dis); Ad fol. LXIXrv (E to a.o. the Commuun and 

trades of carpenters, bricklayers and coopers); RAB 888, fol. XXIIJv-XXXVJr; 
RAB [970] (= Regest 600 = Charter 447). 

Remarks:  Donaes bought a grave for himself and his first wife Jakemine on 04-09-1453 
(RAB 197, fol. XXXIIJr (11r), remark in the margin: replacement of grave), 
also his second wife Adriane de Vos is buried there. A memorial service for 
Jakemine, first wife of Donaes de Moor, is held on 4 September, foundation 
date 09-09-1460 (RAB 197, fol. XXXVIIJr (16r)). See on other foundations 
made by Donaes and Adriane SAB, OA, Inv. no. 345, liasse 45. See on the 
financing of the De Moor foundations also SAB, OA, Inv. no. 457 (20 
February 1487 n.s.). See also Appendix 8.b and Appendix 8.d. 

 
Moret/Morettins/Moretten, Hoste/Osto and his wife Ysabelle, filia Daneels Noppen 
Foundation:  memorial service for Hoste (date unknown) and his wife (15 June); FD 12-05-

1470 (for YSAB, OA, elle) 
Sources:  Acf fol. 383r (E to Commuun); Ac fol. XXXIIJr (R from church fabric for 

members Commuun); RAB [455] (= Regest 506 = Charter 381 (YSAB, OA, 
elle)). 

Remarks: a grave for Hoste and his wife was bought on 02-05-1465 (RAB 197, fol. XLv-
XLJr (18v-19r)). 

 
Muelenbeke, Pieter van 
Foundation:  memorial service on 9 March; FD 18-03-1532  
Sources:  Acf fol. 371r (R bell ringing); RAB 237, fol. CCXCVIJr-CCXCVIJv; RAB 198, 

fol. 25r-29r (09-06-1552). 
Remarks:  a grave for the deceased Pieter and his wife Marie filia meester Pieter de Witte 

(then still alive) was bought on 18-03-1532 (RAB 237, fol. CCXCVIJr-
CCXCVIJv). Pieter was the son of Adriane de Montegny (married to Jan 
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Humblot and before to Adriaen van Muelenbeke). A dis for Pieter and his wife 
Marie and for her second husband (also deceased) was founded on 19-06-1552 
(RAB 888, fol. CCXCVIJr-CCXCVIJv). 

 
Nieubackere, Jan de (brauwer, brewer) 
Foundation:  memorial service in May; FD 06-05-1464 
Sources:  Acf fol. 383r (E to Commuun); Ac fol. XXXIIJr (R from church fabric for 

members Commuun); RAB 197, fol. LXR (37r). 
Remarks:  a grave for Jan and his wife Kath. filia Victor Losschaerts was bought on 27-

04-1472 (RAB 197, fol. LIIJv (31v)). 
 
Pierins/Pyerins, Nichasin/Michasin/Casin 
Foundation:  memorial service, according to the account of the Dis, the memorial service 

was held on 12 November, but it was originally founded for 4 or 5 October 
(Nichasien was buried in October 1488); FD 25-05-1489 and 28-05-1489 

Sources:  Ac fol. XXXIIJv (R from Dis); Ad fol. LXXv (E to Commuun and trade of the 
coopers); RAB [463] (= Regest 608 = Charter 452); RAB [933] (= Regest 607 = 
Charter 451). 

Remarks:  Nichasien Pierins was buried in October 1488 (RAB 25, fol. 6v); a memorial 
service for Nichasin Pierins’ widow Catelyne filia Robert Baert on 22 June was 
founded on 10 October 1500 (RAB 237, fol. XLIIIJr). A dis was founded on 25 
May 1489 (RAB 888, fol. LXVIJr-LXVIIJr). 

 
Pierins, Walraven (de scroder, taylor) and his wife Katheline f. Robberts vanden Casteele 
Foundation:  memorial service for Walraven and Katheline 
Sources:  Ac fol. XXXIIIJr (R from the guild of Saint Anthony). 
Remarks:  a grave for Walraven and Katheline was bought on 08-11-1471. 
 
Poele, Jacqemine vande (daughter of Jan, wife of Ghelem/Ghelam Ketele the elder, son of 
Clays) 
Foundation:  memorial service on 28 June; FD 26-07-1538 
Sources:  Ac fol. XXXIIIJv-XXXVv (R for foundation of memorial service); RAB 237, 

fol. CLXIJv-CLXIIIJr. 
Remarks:  the wife of Ghelam Ketele the elder (Jacquemine) was buried in May 1538 

(RAB 27, fol. 335v); Ghelem bought a grave for Jacquemine on 26-07-1538 
(RAB 237, fol. CLXJr). 

 
Poitan, Jan 
Foundation:  memorial service on 11 February; FD 01-03-1537 
Sources:  RAB 888, fol. CXXVIJv-CXXVIIJv. 
Remarks:  this foundation is not to be found in one of the church accounts.  
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Ramsbeke, Amant van 
Foundation:  memorial service; FD 14-10-1482 
Sources:  Ac fol. XXIIJv (R); RAB 462 (= Regest 570 = Charter 425 and Regest 604 = 

Charter 425). 
Remarks:  The same foundation mentions the extension of the memorial service for 

Zegher van Oostende. See also Appendix 8.c. 
 
Remeirs, Jozijne (daughter of Jacob Remeirs, wife of mr. Robert du Home and thereafter 
of mr. Guij de Houdecoutere)  
Foundation:  memorial service on 23 June; FD 22-05-1536 and 20-06-1536  
Sources:  Acf fol. 384r (E to Commuun); RAB 237, fol. CXLVIJr-CXLVIIJr and fol. 

CLXXXv-CLXXXJv; RAB 888, fol. CXXJv-CXXIJr; RAB [474] (= Regest 758 = 
Charter 562). 

Remarks:  Jozijne was buried in the church of Sint-Rombouts in Mechlin and a dis in her 
honour was founded on 20-06-1536 (RAB 888, fol. CXXJv-CXXIJr).  

 
Ritshaert, Claeijs (Nicolaes) (vleeshouwer, butcher) and his wife Kateline (daughter of 
Everaerds Ruusch) 
Foundation:  memorial service for Claeijs (in November; originally a Mass of the Holy 

Ghost on 29 July) and his wife Katheline (on 26 October); FD 12-05-1470 
Sources:  Acf fol. 383v (E to Commuun); Ac fol. XXXIJr (R from church fabric for 

members Commuun); RAB [455] (= Regest 506 = Charter 381). 
Remarks:  Katheline was already dead on 12-05-1470 (foundation memorial service), 

Claeijs was still alive (Mass of the Holy Ghost). A grave for Claeijs and his wife 
Katheline was bought on 18-03-1441 (RAB 197, fol. XXXJr (9r)). A wife of 
another Clays Ridtsaerts is buried in November 1505 (RAB 26, fol. 159v). A 
memorial service for another Clays Ridsaert was held in March 1514, it 
remains unclear where this Claeijs Ritshaert is buried, but certainly 
somewhere else (RAB 26, fol. 295v). 

 
Roij, meester Joos de 
Foundation:  memorial service on 25 September; FD 08-11-1537 
Sources:  Ac fol. XXXIIIJv (R for foundation memorial service); RAB 237 fol. CLXVIJv-

CLXIXr. 
Remarks:  also called Joos Regis; he was a priest and canon at Saint Saviour (RAB 237, 

fol. CLXVIJv-CLXIXr); founded by brother Jan and sister Margriete.  
 
Ruebins, Lijsbette (widow of Anthuenis Ruebins) 
Foundation:  memorial service on 4 August; FD 04-02-1472 and 01-03-1472 
Sources:  Ac fol. XXXIJr (R from church fabric for members Commuun); Ad fol. 

LXVIIJr and fol. LXVIIJv (E to Commuun, fol. LXVIIJr on behalf of church 
fabric); RAB 888, fol. CXXIJv-CXXIIJv; RAB [456] (= Regest 511 = Charter 
384 and Regest 512 = Charter 385). 
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Remarks:  A memorial service for Anthuenis Ruebins is held in December 1451 (RAB 24, 
fol. 18v). Another widow Ruebins is buried in September 1498 int grau 
zusterhuus (RAB 26, fol. 53r). 

 
Rutins/Ruetins/Rittins, Jan and his wife (widow) Jehanne 
Foundation:  memorial services in July (Jan) and January (Jehanne); FD 02-05-1463 
Sources:  Acf fol. 383r (E to Commuun) and fol. 383v (E to Dis); Ac fol. XXXIJr (R from 

church fabric for members Commuun, Jan) and fol. XXXIJv (R from church 
fabric for members Commuun, Jehanne); Cart fol. LVv-LVJr; RAB 888, fol. 
CCXCJ-CCXCIJr (heavily damaged). 

Remarks:  Jehanne was buried in January 1488 (RAB 25, fol. 2r). 
 
Ruuseleden, Pieter van 
Foundation:  memorial service 
Sources:  Ac fol. XXVJv (R rente). 
Remarks:  - 
 
Saint-Pol, mevrouw (Madame) van (Madame la contesse de Saint-Pol) 
Foundation:  memorial service on 15 or 17 March; FD 02-02-1509 
Sources:  Acf fol. 371r (R, but no receipt), fol. 375r (R) and fol. 382r (E to Commuun); 

fol. XLVIJv-XLIXr. 
Remarks:  a memorial service was held in February 1509 ten wechdoene vanden lichame 

van mer vrauwe van Sainpol (‘in removing her body’) (RAB 26, fol. 212r). See 
also RAB 237, fol. VIJr-v (19-06-1496).  

 
Schinckel/Schienckele, Kaerle/Carolus and his wife Katheline 
Foundation:  memorial services in February (Kaerle) and November (Katheline) 
Sources:  Acf fol. 383r-383v (E to Commuun); Ac fol. XXXIJv (R from church fabric for 

members Commuun). 
Remarks:  A memorial service for a Kaerle Scyncle (7 February) and his wife Loyse (29 

December) was founded on 12-05-1470 (RAB [455] (= Regest 506 = Charter 
381)). 

 
Soijer, Colaert 
Foundation: memorial service on 16 September; FD 12-12-1472 (26-11-1472) 
Sources:  Ac fol. XXXIJr (R from church fabric for members Commuun); Ad fol. 

LXVIIJr (E to Commuun) and fol. LXVIIJv (E to Commuun for members 
trade of the coopers); RAB [457] (= Regest 516-517 = Charter 388-389 (12-12-
1472)); RAB 888, fol. LXXVIIJr-LXXIXv (26-11-1472). 

Remarks:  a grave for the late Colaert le Sohijer and his wife Katheline filia Gillis van 
Campen was bought in September 1471 (RAB 197, fol. XLVIJr (25r)). The 
widow of Colaert Soijers was buried in September 1491 or 1492 (RAB 25, fol. 
60v). Another Colaert Soijer (son?) is buried in October 1509 (RAB 26, fol. 
214v). 
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Straten, Jan van der 
Foundation:  Spiritus (Mass of the Holy Ghost) on 12 March (becoming a memorial service 

after his death); FD 18-08-1510 
Sources:  Acf fol. 371r (R bell ringing); RAB 237, fol. LVv-LVIIJr.  
Remarks:  his wife was Marie vanden Schaghe (RAB 237, fol. LVv-LVIIJr).  
 
Ulsene (Olsene), Jan van 
Foundation:  memorial service  
Sources:  Ac fol. XLIJv (E for poor relief on the day of the memorial service). 
Remarks:  - 
 
Voocht, Marie de (widow of the deceased Ingel Parkier/Packier and before from Cornelis 
Claeyssuene) 
Foundation:  memorial service on 27 November; FD 1537 
Sources:  RAB 237, fol. CLVv-CLVIJr; RAB 21, fol. 9r.  
Remarks:   this foundation is not to be found in one of the church accounts. Founded by 

her heirs, the payment is made on 4 June 1537 (RAB 21, fol. 9r). 
 
Vyven, Cornelis van and his wife Josijne Ghellijncx 
Foundation:  memorial services on 27 November (Cornelis) and 4 February (Josyen); FD 

16-09-1526 
Sources:  Ac fol. XXVr (R rente); RAB 237, fol. CXXJv-CXXIJv. 
Remarks:  Cornelis was buried in December 1525 (RAB 26, fol. 560v) and Josijne in 

February 1526 (RAB 27, fol. [1r]). 
 
Vyven, Willem van (de vleeshouwer, butcher) 
Foundation:  memorial service on 12 August; FD 12-05-1470 
Sources:  Acf fol. 383v (E to Commuun); Ac fol. XXXIJr (R from church fabric to 

members Commuun); RAB [455] (= Regest 506 = Charter 381). 
Remarks:  A grave for Willem and his wife Katharine f. Witte vander Capelle was bought 

on 12-08-1459 (RAB 197, fol. XXXVIJv-XXXVIIJr (15v-16r)). 
 
Wachter, wife of Christiaen de (silver smith) (= Margriete Aloot) 
Foundation:  Spiritus on 13 July (St Margaret) 
Sources:  Acf fol. 372r (R) and fol. 389r (E to priest); RAB 21, fol. 8r. 
Remarks:  Appendix 8.c. 
 
Walle, Anna van de (filia Lauwers Minne, wife of Jacop van de Walle, mother of Joos van 
de Walle) 
Foundation:  memorial service in September 
Sources:  Acf fol. 383v (E to Commuun); Ac fol. XXXIJr (R from church fabric for 

members Commuun). 
Remarks:  A grave for Anna was bought in 1471 (RAB 197, fol. XLVIJr-XLVIJv (25r-v)). 
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Walle, Joos van de (filius Jacop and Anna van de Walle) 
Foundation:  memorial service on 4 October 
Sources:  Acf fol. 383v (E to Commuun); Ac fol. XXXIJr (R from church fabric for 

members Commuun); RAB 197, fol. LXR (37r). 
Remarks: Joos was buried in September 1491 or 1492, coming from the parish of Our 

Lady (RAB 25, fol. 60r), in the grave of his mother Anna (RAB 197, fol. LXr 
(37r)). 

 
Warstrate, Rogier van der 
Foundation:  memorial service 
Sources:  Ac fol. IJr. 
Remarks:  - 
 
Wielandt, Jan 
Foundation:  memorial service on 23 August; FD 16-12-1520 
Sources:  Acf fol. 382r (E to Commuun); Ac fol. XXVv (R from church fabric); RAB 237, 

fol. LXXXVIIr-LXXXVIIJv. 
Remarks:  Jan was buried in the chapel of the choopers (RAB 237 fol. LXXXVIIJr); 

foundation done in the last will of his brother Phelips Wielant.  
 
Witte, meester Anthuenis de (son of Jacop and Margriete de Witte) 
Foundation:  memorial service on 30 April; FD 11-03-1496 
Sources:  Acf fol. 383r (E to Commuun); Ac fol. XXXIIJr (R from church fabric for 

members Commuun); RAB 237, fol. 2v-3v. 
Remarks:  Anthuenis was the former secretary of the King of the Roman Empire and 

Duke Philip [I of Castile] and burghemeester (‘mayor’) of Bruges and was 
buried in April 1490 (RAB 25, fol. 40v). 

 
Witte, Jacop (de doude, the elder; maried to Margriete, father of Anthuenis) 
Foundation:  memorial service on 5 February; FD 11-03-1496 
Sources:  Acf fol. 383r (E to Commuun); Ac fol. XXXIJv (R from church fabric for 

members Commuun); RAB 237 fol. 2v-3v. 
Remarks:  Jacop was buried in February 1496 (RAB 26, fol. 18v). Jacop and Margriete 

made a foundation for the seven canonical hours on 05-11-1464 (RAB [402] 
(= Regest 479 = Charter 359)). 

 
Witte, Margriete (filia dHeer maried to Jacop, mother of Anthuenis) 
Foundation:  memorial service on 15 May; FD 11-03-1496 
Sources:  Acf fol. 383r (E to Commuun); Ac fol. XXXIIJv (R from church fabric for 

members Commuun); RAB 237, fol. 2v-3v. 
Remarks:  Margriete was buried in June 1494 (RAB 25, fol. 97v). Jacop and Margriet 

made a foundation for the seven canonical hours on 05-11-1464 (RAB [402] 
(= Regest 479 = Charter 359)). There has been a confusion over names: the 
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accounts of the Commuun from 1531-32 to 1533-34 mention Margriete, from 
then on they mention Agniete, the account 1537-39 mentions her as wife of 
Jan de Witte instead of Jacop. 

 
Wulfsberghe, meester Jan van 
Foundation:  memorial service  
Sources:  Ac fol. XXXIIJr (R from church fabric for members Commuun). 
Remarks:  Jan was buried in September 1489 (RAB 25, fol. 23v). Jan was the brother of 

Joos van Wulfsberghe. 
 
Wulfsberghe, meester Joos/Joris/Judoci van  
Foundation:  memorial service on 15 March; FD 28-02-1470 
Sources:  Ad fol. LXVIJv (E to Commuun); RAB [924] (= Regest 504 = Charter 408); 

RAB 888, fol. LIIJv-LVr. 
Remarks:  A grave was bought in February 1459 (or 1460?) (RAB 197, fol. XXXVIJv 

(15v)). 
 
Wulfsberghe, the father, mother and sister of Sarles (Charles) van Wulfsberghe 
Foundation:  memorial service  
Sources:  Acf fol. 384r (E to Commuun). 
Remarks:  Charles van Wulfsberghe was buried in January 1507 (RAB 26, fol. 185r). 
 
Zandtvoorde, the second wife (widow) of Jan van Zandtvoorde 
Foundation:  memorial service 
Sources:  Ac fol. XXVJr (R rente). 
Remarks:  ‘the wife of’ Jan van Zandvoorde was buried in August 1521. A grave was 

bought for Jan van Zandvoorde filius Jans and his wife Anthonine fila Karle 
Bubbe/Buwe on 28-09-1523 (RAB 237 fol. CIXr). A memorial service for the 
wife of Jan van Zandvoorde Anthonyne Bubbe to be celebrated on 17 January 
was founded on 24 November 1523 (RAB 237, fol. CXr-CXJv). 

 
Zweemer, Pauwels de 
Foundation:  memorial service on 6 May; FD 08-02-1523 
Sources:  Ac fol. XXVv (R rente on two houses); RAB 237 fol. XCv-XCJv. 
Remarks:  Pauwels was buried in May 1522; a grave was bought on 01-05-1522 after his 

death (RAB 237, fol. LXXXIXv-XCv). 


